House Resolution 1690

By: Representatives Greene of the 154<sup>th</sup>, Smith of the 138<sup>th</sup>, Smith of the 70<sup>th</sup>, Parsons of the 44<sup>th</sup>, and Williams of the 168<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Jimmy F. Fleming Jr.; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Jimmy F. Fleming Jr. has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable
hours of his time, talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state, as
evidenced dramatically by his 37 years of superlative service as part of Vulcan Materials
Company; and

6 WHEREAS, during his distinguished tenure as the company's vice president of permitting
7 and external affairs, he has significantly expanded Vulcan's presence in Georgia, overseen
8 quarry expansions in over 20 locations, and implemented industry-leading community
9 relations practices; and

WHEREAS, he has earned much respect from his peers and colleagues for his dedication to
mentorship, integrity, teamwork, and the local community, which has led the company to
engage in more than 200 educational partnerships; and

WHEREAS, Jimmy's leadership extends to his service as part of civic and industryorganizations such as 100 Black Men of South Metro Atlanta, the IDEALS Foundation, the

15 Georgia Independent College Association, and the Georgia Construction Aggregates16 Association; and

WHEREAS, prior to his current role, he served as vice president of government and
community relations at the DeKalb Chamber of Commerce as well as an aide to United
States Congressman Elliott H. Levitas; and

WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

WHEREAS, Jimmy has served with honor and distinction, and his vision and unyieldingcommitment to excellence will be sorely missed upon his retirement; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisremarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend Jimmy F. Fleming Jr. for his efficient,
effective, unselfish, and dedicated service; congratulate him upon the grand occasion of his
retirement; and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Jimmy F. Fleming Jr.